

No. 02-42

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT HYATT, *et al.*

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
GILBERT HYATT, ET AL.**

—◆—
SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEVADA HAS SUFFICIENT CONTACTS WITH THIS CASE THAT IT NEED NOT APPLY CALIFORNIA’S IMMUNITY STATUTE	5
A. Nevada Has Sufficient “Contacts” with This Case to Permit Its Use of Its Own Law	5
B. Any Possible Exception in <i>Hall</i> Does Not Apply Here	6
II. THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE WAS NOT WRITTEN TO REQUIRE ONE STATE TO APPLY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE	9
A. The Terms “Full Faith and Credit” Originally Referred to State Courts Admitting into Evidence Judgments or Statutes from Other State Courts	9
B. The Full Faith and Credit Clause in the Articles of Confederation Was Interpreted Only as an Evidentiary Requirement	11
C. The 1787 Constitution Vested Congress Alone the Authority to Prescribe the Effect of a Sister State’s Law in a Forum State	13
D. Even in the Law of Slavery, the Clause Did Not Require States to Apply Each Others’ Laws	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Was Not Interpreted to Require a Forum State to Apply Sister States' Law until After the Civil War	19
III. REQUIRING NEVADA TO APPLY CALIFORNIA'S IMMUNITY STATUTE UNDER THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE WOULD INFRINGE ON NEVADA'S SOVEREIGNTY	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	22, 28
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Poindexter</i> , 6 Ohio St. 622 (1856)	18-19
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	26
<i>Banks v. Greenleaf</i> , 10 Va. 271 (Nov. 1799)	15
<i>Bartlet v. Knight</i> , 1 Mass. 401 (1805)	16
<i>Biscoe v. Arlington County</i> , 738 F.2d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1159 (1985)	8
<i>Bissell v. Briggs</i> , 9 Mass. 462 (1813)	16
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	25-26
<i>Bradford Electric Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)	23, 25
<i>Bunting v. Lepingwell</i> , 4 Co. Rep. 29a, 76 Eng. Rep. 950 (K.B. 1585)	10
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955)	6, 24, 26
<i>Caudrey's Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 1a, 77 Eng. Rep. 1 (K.E.L. 1595)	10
<i>Chicago & Alton R.R. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 615 (1887)	22-23
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. 193 (1836)	18
<i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S.(11 How.) 165 (1850)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. (60 U.S.) 393 (1856)	9
<i>Draper’s Executors v. Gorman</i> , 35 Va. 628 (1837)	20
<i>Earthman’s Administrators v. Jones</i> , 10 Tenn. 484 (1831)	21
<i>Ex Parte Kinney</i> , 14 F. Cas. 602 (C.C.E.D. Va. 1879) . . .	23
<i>Flower v. Parker</i> , 9 F. Cas. 323 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823)	21
<i>FMC v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , No. 35549, 2002 Nev. LEXIS 57 (Nev. April 4, 2002)	3
<i>Green v. Sarmiento</i> , 10 F. Cas. 117 (C.C.D. Pa. 1810) . . .	16
<i>Hammon & Hattaway v. Smith</i> , 1 Brev. (3 S.C.L.) 110 (1802)	16
<i>Hampton v. M’Connel</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 234 (1818)	20
<i>Harry v. Decker</i> , 1 Miss. 36 (1818)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	6
<i>Hitchcock v. Aicken</i> , 1 Cai. R. 460 (N.Y. 1803)	17, 21
<i>Hoxie v. Wright</i> , 2 Vt. 263 (1828)	20
<i>In Re. Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 1 (1854)	18
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	6
<i>James v. Allen</i> , 1 Dall. (1 U.S.) 188 (Pa. 1786)	11-12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) . . .	6
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860)	19
<i>Millar v. Hall</i> , 1 Dall. (1 U.S.) 229 (Pa.1788)	12
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813) . .	19, 21-23
<i>Milwaukee County v. M. E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	passim
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . .	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	6
<i>Pacific Employers Insurance Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	24
<i>Peck v. Williamson</i> , 19 F. Cas. 85 (C.C.D.N.C. 1813) . . .	18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 5 Otto (95 U.S.) 714 (1877)	25
<i>Phelps v. Holker</i> , 1 Dall. (1 U.S.) 261 (Pa. 1788)	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1
<i>Rathbone v. Terry</i> , 1 R.I. 73 (1837)	20
<i>Robinson v. Bland</i> , 1 Black. 256, 96 Eng. Rep. 141 (K.B. 1760)	10
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	24
<i>Silver Lake Bank v. Harding</i> , 5 Ohio 545 (1832)	20
<i>Struebin v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 84 (1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1087 (1982)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	9
<i>Taylor v. Bryden</i> , 8 Johns.173 (N.Y. 1811)	16
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 457 (1873)	22-23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1
<i>Walker v. Witter</i> , 1 Doug. 1, 99 Eng. Rep. 1 (K.B. 1778)	10
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	27

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Articles of Confederation, Art. IV, § 3.	11
Fugitive Slave Clause, Art. IV § 2 cl. 3	18
28 U.S.C. § 1738	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 860.2	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Records of The Federal Convention 447 (Farrand ed. 1911)	13-14
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (3d ed. 1858)	10, 19-20
Journals of the Continental Congress	11
Hill, Alfred, <i>In Defense of Our Law of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 42 B.C.L. Rev. 485 (2001)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jackson, Robert, <i>Full Faith And Credit: The Lawyer's Clause of The Constitution</i> , 45 Col. L. Rev. 1 (1945)	22
Nadelmann, Kurt H., <i>Full Faith And Credit to Judgments And Public Acts</i> , 56 Mich. L. Rev. 33 (1957)	10, 22-23
Sebok, Anthony, Note: <i>Judging the Fugitive Slave Acts</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1835 (1991)	18
Story, Joseph, <i>A Familiar Exposition of The Constitution of The United States</i> (1840)	18
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentary on the Conflict of Laws</i> , (1834)	23
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	22
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	14, 21
Torchiana, William D., <i>Choice of Law And The Multistate Class: Forum Interests in Matters Distant</i> , 134 U. Pa. L. Rev. 913 (1986)	8
Webster, Noah, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806)	10
Whitten, Ralph U., <i>The Constitutional Limitations on State-Court Jurisdiction: A Historical-Interpretive Reexamination of The Full Faith And Credit And Due Process Clauses</i> (Part I), 14 Creighton L. Rev. 499 (1981)	10, 14-15
Whitten, Ralph U., <i>The Constitutional Limitations on State Choice of Law: Full Faith And Credit</i> , 12 Mem. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1981)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Whitten, Ralph U., <i>The Original Understanding of The Full Faith And Credit Clause And The Defense of Marriage Act</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 255 (1998) . . .	10, 22
